| TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF<br>STATE PLAN MATERIAL<br>FOR: CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         TO: CENTER DIRECTOR<br>CENTERS FOR MEDICAID & CHIP SERVICES<br>DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES         5. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION<br>Section 9811 and Section 9821 of the American<br>Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP)         7. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT<br>Attachment 7.7-A pgs.1, 2, 3 (new)<br>Attachment 7.7-C pgs. 1, 2, 3 (new)  | 1. TRANSMITTAL NUMBER       2. STATE         2       2       0       0       1       7       N M         3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT       XIX       XXI         4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE       March 1, 2021       6. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT (Amounts in WHOLE dollars)         a       FFY       22       \$       0         b. FFY       23       \$       0       0         8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If Applicable) |
|--|--|
| <ul> <li>9. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT         New Mexico Medicaid is attesting to coverage and reimbursement for COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines, COVID-19 testing and treatment specifically for COVID-19 (including preventive therapies) in accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP).     </li> <li>10. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One)         GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT         OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:         Authority delegated to the Medicaid Director NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL     </li> </ul> |  |
|  | 15. RETURN TO  |
| 12. TYPED NAME<br>Nicole Comeaux<br>13. TITLE<br>Director, Medical Assistance Division<br>14. DATE SUBMITTED<br>May 31, 2022   | Nicole Comeaux, J.D., M.P.H., Director<br>Medical Assistance Division<br>P.O. Box 2348<br>Santa Fe, NM 87504-2348  |
| FOR CMS USE ONLY   |  |
| 16. DATE RECEIVED  | 17. DATE APPROVED  |
| PLAN APPROVED - ONE COPY ATTACHED  |  |
| 18. EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED MATERIAL  | 19. SIGNATURE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL  |
| 20. TYPED NAME OF APPROVING OFFICIAL   | 21. TITLE OF APPROVING OFFICIAL  |
| 22. REMARKS  |  |

## Medicaid Section 1135 Waiver of SPA Submission Requirements Template

A state or territory may request a Section 1135 SPA process waiver(s) if the President has declared a major disaster or an emergency under the Stafford Act, or an emergency under the National Emergencies Act, <u>and</u> the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services has declared a public health emergency. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) will review the state's request to determine whether the section 1135 waiver request will help the state or territory ensure that sufficient health care items and services are available to meet the needs of individuals enrolled in the Medicaid program.

Note: State Medicaid Agencies must request separate section 1135 waiver authority for each Emergency Relief SPA submitted. Agencies may not request section 1135 waiver authority for a SPA that includes any changes that restrict or limit payment, services, or eligibility, or otherwise burden beneficiaries and providers.

State: New Mexico SPA Number: 22-0017

The agency seeks the following under section 1135(b)(5) of the Social Security Act (check all that apply):

- Submission Deadlines: Pursuant to section 1135 (b)(5) of the Act, allows modification of the requirement to submit the SPA by the last day of a quarter, in order to obtain a SPA effective date during that quarter (applicable only for quarters in which the emergency or disaster declaration is in effect) 42 C.F.R. § 430.20
- Public notice requirements: Pursuant to section 1135 (b)(5) of the Act, allows a modification of public notice requirements that would otherwise be applicable to SPA submissions. These requirements may include those specified in 42 C.F.R. § 440.386 (Alternative Benefit Plans), 42 C.F.R. § 447.57(c) (premiums and cost sharing), and 42 C.F.R. § 447.205 (public notice of changes in statewide methods and standards for setting payment rates). Requested modifications are as follows:

New Mexico plans to issue formal notice to New Mexican's on June 2, 2022 for an opportunity to provide public comment by July 3, 2022.

Tribal Consultation: Pursuant to section 1135 (b)(5) of the Act, allows modification of the required Tribal consultation timelines specified in the Medicaid state plan per section 1902(a)(73) of the Act. Requested modifications are as follows:

New Mexico plans to issue formal notice to New Mexico's Indian Nations, Tribes, Pueblos and their health care providers for an opportunity to request a tribal consultation from June 2, 2022 through July 3, 2022.

## Vaccine and Vaccine Administration at Section 1905(a)(4)(E) of the Social Security Act

During the period starting March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act):

#### <u>Coverage</u>

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state assures coverage of COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines.<sup>1</sup>

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state assures that such coverage:

- Is provided to all eligibility groups covered by the state, including the optional Individuals Eligible for Family Planning Services, Individuals with Tuberculosis, and COVID-19 groups if applicable, with the exception of the Medicare Savings Program groups and the COBRA Continuation Coverage group for which medical assistance consists only of payment of premiums; and
- Is provided to beneficiaries without cost sharing pursuant to section 1916(a)(2)(H) and section 1916A(b)(3)(B)(xii) of the Act; reimbursement to qualified providers for such coverage is not reduced by any cost sharing that would otherwise be applicable under the state plan.

 $X_A$  Applies to the state's approved Alternative Benefit Plans, without any deduction, cost sharing or similar charge, pursuant to section 1937(b)(8)(A) of the Act.

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state provides coverage for any medically necessary COVID-19 vaccine counseling for children under the age of 21 pursuant to §§1902(a)(11), 1902(a)(43), and 1905(hh) of the Act.

\_\_X\_\_ The state assures compliance with the HHS COVID-19 PREP Act declarations and authorizations, including all of the amendments to the declaration, with respect to the providers that are considered qualified to prescribe, dispense, administer, deliver and/or distribute COVID-19 vaccines.

Additional Information (Optional):

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The vaccine will be claimed under this benefit once the federal government discontinues purchasing the vaccine.

#### **Reimbursement**

The state assures that the state plan has established rates for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines for all qualified providers pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(E) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

List Medicaid state plan references to payment methodologies that describe the rates for COVID-19 vaccines and their administration for each applicable Medicaid benefit:

 $X_$  The state is establishing rates for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(E) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state's rates for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines are consistent with Medicare rates for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines, including any future Medicare updates at the:

\_\_\_X\_\_ Medicare national average, OR

\_\_\_\_\_ Associated geographically adjusted rate.

\_\_\_\_\_ The state is establishing a state specific fee schedule for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(E) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

The state's rate is as follows and the state's fee schedule is published in the following location :

New Mexico will reimburse for COVID-19 vaccine and the administration of the vaccines, using the established pricing and rate methodology within the approved state plan. Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers. The agency's fee schedule rate was set as of March 11, 2021 and is effective for services provided on or after that date. All rates are published at: https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/fee-schedules/

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state's fee schedule is the same for all governmental and private providers.

\_\_\_\_\_ The below listed providers are paid differently from the above rate schedules and payment to these providers for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines are described under the benefit payment methodology applicable to the provider type:

\_\_\_\_\_The payment methodologies for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines for providers listed above are described below:

\_X\_ The state is establishing rates for any medically necessary COVID-19 vaccine counseling for children under the age of 21 pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(E), 1905(r)(1)(B)(v) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

 $\_X\_$  The state's rate is as follows and the state's fee schedule is published in the following location :

The agency's fee schedule rates were set as of March 11, 2021 and are effective for services provided on or after that date. Except as otherwise noted in the state plan, state developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers. All rates are published @ <u>https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/fee-schedules/</u>

Vaccine counseling only visits codes:

- 99401 Preventive medicine counseling, typically 15 minutes, \$26.09
- 99402 Preventive medicine counseling, typically 30 minutes, \$28.70
- 99606 Medication therapy management services provided to an established patient by a pharmacist, 15 minutes, \$26.09
- 99607 Medication therapy management services provided by a pharmacist, each additional 15 minutes, \$26.09

## COVID-19 Testing at section 1905(a)(4)(F) of the Social Security Act

During the period starting March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act):

# <u>Coverage</u>

\_X\_\_ The states assures coverage of COVID-19 testing consistent with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) definitions of diagnostic and screening testing for COVID-19 and its recommendations for who should receive diagnostic and screening tests for COVID-19.

\_X\_\_ The state assures that such coverage:

- 1. Includes all types of FDA authorized COVID-19 tests;
- 2. Is provided to all categorically needy eligibility groups covered by the state that receive full Medicaid benefits;
- 3. Is provided to the optional COVID-19 group if applicable; and
- 4. Is provided to beneficiaries without cost sharing pursuant to section 1916(a)(2)(I) and 1916A(b)(3)(B)(xiii) of the Act; reimbursement to qualified providers for such coverage is not reduced by any cost sharing that would otherwise be applicable under the state plan.

Please describe any limits on amount, duration or scope of COVID-19 testing consistent with 42 CFR 440.230(b).

n/a

\_X\_\_ Applies to the state's approved Alternative Benefit Plans, without any deduction, cost sharing, or similar charge, pursuant to section 1937(b)(8)(B) of the Act.

\_X\_\_ The state assures compliance with the HHS COVID-19 PREP Act declarations and authorizations, including all of the amendments to the declaration.

Additional Information (Optional):

#### **Reimbursement**

\_\_\_\_\_ The state assures that it has established state plan rates for COVID-19 testing consistent with the CDC definitions of diagnostic and screening testing for COVID-19 and its recommendations for who should receive diagnostic and screening tests for COVID-19.

List references to Medicaid state plan payment methodologies that describe the rates for COVID-19 testing for each applicable Medicaid benefit:

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state is establishing rates for COVID-19 testing pursuant to pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(F) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

\_\_\_X\_\_ The state's rates for COVID-19 testing are consistent with Medicare rates for testing, including any future Medicare updates at the:

\_X\_\_\_ Medicare national average, OR

\_\_\_\_\_ Associated geographically adjusted rate.

\_\_\_\_\_ The state is establishing a state specific fee schedule for COVID-19 testing pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(F) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

The state's rate is as follows and the state's fee schedule is published in the following location :

New Mexico will reimburse for COVID-19 testing using the established pricing and rate methodology within the approved state plan. Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers. The agency's fee schedule rate was set as of March 11, 2021 and is effective for services provided on or after that date. All rates are published at: <a href="https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/fee-schedules/">https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/fee-schedules/</a>

\_X\_\_\_ The state's fee schedule is the same for all governmental and private providers.

\_\_\_\_\_ The below listed providers are paid differently from the above rate schedules and payment to these providers for COVID-19 testing is described under the benefit payment methodology applicable to the provider type:

Additional Information (Optional):

\_\_\_\_\_The payment methodologies for COVID-19 testing for providers listed above are described below:

## COVID-19 Treatment at section 1905(a)(4)(F) of the Social Security Act

During the period starting March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act):

#### Coverage for the Treatment and Prevention of COVID

\_X\_\_ The states assures coverage of COVID-19 treatment, including specialized equipment and therapies (including preventive therapies).

\_X\_\_ The state assures that such coverage:

- 1. Includes any non-pharmacological item or service described in section 1905(a) of the Act, that is medically necessary for treatment of COVID-19;
- Includes any drug or biological that is approved (or licensed) by the U.S. Food & Drug Administration (FDA) or authorized by the FDA under an Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) to treat or prevent COVID-19, consistent with the applicable authorizations;
- 3. Is provided without amount, duration or scope limitations that would otherwise apply when covered for purposes other than treatment or prevention of COVID-19;
- 4. Is provided to all categorically needy eligibility groups covered by the state that receive full Medicaid benefits;
- 5. Is provided to the optional COVID-19 group, if applicable; and
- Is provided to beneficiaries without cost sharing pursuant to section 1916(a)(2)(l) and 1916A(b)(3)(B)(xiii) of the Act; reimbursement to qualified providers for such coverage is not reduced by any cost sharing that would otherwise be applicable under the state plan.

\_X\_\_ Applies to the state's approved Alternative Benefit Plans, without any deduction, cost sharing, or similar charge, pursuant to section 1937(b)(8)(B) of the Act.

\_X\_ The state assures compliance with the HHS COVID-19 PREP Act declarations and authorizations, including all of the amendments to the declaration.

Additional Information (Optional):

## Coverage for a Condition that May Seriously Complicate the Treatment of COVID

\_X\_\_ The states assures coverage of treatment for a condition that may seriously complicate the treatment of COVID-19 during the period when a beneficiary is diagnosed with or is presumed to have COVID-19.

\_X\_\_ The state assures that such coverage:

- 1. Includes items and services, including drugs, that were covered by the state as of March 11, 2021;
- 2. Is provided without amount, duration or scope limitations that would otherwise apply when covered for other purposes;
- 3. Is provided to all categorically needy eligibility groups covered by the state that receive full Medicaid benefits;
- 4. Is provided to the optional COVID-19 group, if applicable; and
- Is provided to beneficiaries without cost sharing pursuant to section 1916(a)(2)(l) and 1916A(b)(3)(B)(xiii) of the Act; reimbursement to qualified providers for such coverage is not reduced by any cost sharing that would otherwise be applicable under the state plan.

\_X\_\_ Applies to the state's approved Alternative Benefit Plans, without any deduction, cost sharing, or similar charge, pursuant to section 1937(b)(8)(B) of the Act.

\_X\_\_ The state assures compliance with the HHS COVID-19 PREP Act declarations and authorizations, including all of the amendments to the declaration.

Additional Information (Optional):

## <u>Reimbursement</u>

\_\_\_\_\_ The state assures that it has established state plan rates for COVID-19 treatment, including specialized equipment and therapies (including preventive therapies).

List references to Medicaid state plan payment methodologies that describe the rates for COVID-19 treatment for each applicable Medicaid benefit:

\_X\_\_\_ The state is establishing rates or fee schedule for COVID-19 treatment, including specialized equipment and therapies (including preventive therapies) pursuant to sections 1905(a)(4)(F) and 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Act.

New Mexico will reimburse for COVID-19 treatment, including specialized equipment and therapies (including preventive therapies) using the established pricing and rate methodology within the approved state plan. Except as otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers. The agency's fee schedule rate was set as of March 11, 2021 and is effective for services provided on or after that date. All rates are published at: https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/fee-schedules/.

\_X\_\_\_ The state's rates or fee schedule is the same for all governmental and private providers.

\_\_\_\_\_ The below listed providers are paid differently from the above rate schedules and payment to these providers for COVID-19 vaccines and the administration of the vaccines are described under the benefit payment methodology applicable to the provider type:

## Additional Information (Optional):

# Newspaper Notice: SPA 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement

The New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD), through the Medical Assistance Division (MAD), is providing this notice of opportunity to comment on proposed state plan amendment (SPA) 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement.

In accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) the New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD) is updating its state plan to attest to coverage and reimbursement of COVID-19 vaccines, vaccine administration, testing and treatment without cost sharing. Effective March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act), New Mexico Medicaid covers COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines, COVID-19 testing, and treatment specifically for COVID-19 (including preventive therapies).

There is no financial impact associated with this state plan amendment; the SPA is an attestation of compliance with ARP requirements.

# **OPPORTUNITY TO VIEW DOCUMENTS AND MAKE COMMENTS**

Medicaid providers, Medicaid recipients, and other interested parties are invited to make comments on this proposed SPA. The complete draft amendment may be found on the Department's website at: <u>https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/public-information-and-communications/opportunity-for-public-comment/public-notices-proposed-waiver-changes-and-opportunities-to-comment/comment-period-open/</u>

A written copy of these proposed documents may be requested by contacting the HSD Medical Assistance Division (HSD/MAD) in Santa Fe at (505) 827-1337.

Recorded comments may be left by calling (505) 827-1337. Electronic comments may be submitted to madrules@state.nm.us. All comments must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. MT on **July 3, 2022**. Written or e-mailed comments are preferred because they become part of the record associated with these changes.

Interested persons may address written comments to:

Human Services Department Office of the Secretary ATTN: Medical Assistance Division Public Comments P.O. Box 2348 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2348

Copies of all comments will be made available by HSD/MAD upon request by providing copies directly to a requestor or by making them available on the HSD/MAD website or at a location within the county of the requestor.



Michelle Lujan Grisham, Governor David R. Scrase, M.D., Secretary Nicole Comeaux, J.D., M.P.H, Director

June 2, 2022

**Interested Parties:** 

The New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD), through the Medical Assistance Division (MAD), is providing this notice of opportunity to comment on proposed State Plan Amendment (SPA) 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement.

In accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) the New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD) is updating its state plan to attest to coverage and reimbursement of COVID-19 vaccines, vaccine administration, testing and treatment without cost sharing. Effective March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act), New Mexico Medicaid covers COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines, COVID-19 testing, and treatment specifically for COVID-19 (including preventive therapies).

There is no financial impact associated with this state plan amendment; the SPA is an attestation of compliance with the ARP requirements.

# **OPPORTUNITY TO VIEW DOCUMENTS AND MAKE COMMENTS**

Medicaid providers, Medicaid recipients, and other interested parties are invited to make comments on this proposed SPA. The complete draft amendment may be found on the Department's website at: <a href="https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/public-information-and-communications/opportunity-for-public-comment/public-notices-proposed-waiver-changes-and-opportunities-to-comment/comment-period-open/">https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/public-information-and-communications/opportunity-for-public-comment/public-notices-proposed-waiver-changes-and-opportunities-to-comment/comment-period-open/</a>

A written copy of these proposed documents may be requested by contacting the HSD Medical Assistance Division (HSD/MAD) in Santa Fe at (505) 827-1337.

Recorded comments may be left by calling (505) 827-1337. Electronic comments may be submitted to madrules@state.nm.us. All comments must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. MT on July 3, 2022. Written or e-mailed comments are preferred because they become part of the record associated with these changes.

Interested persons may address written comments to:

Human Services Department Office of the Secretary ATTN: Medical Assistance Division Public Comments P.O. Box 2348 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2348 Copies of all comments will be made available by HSD/MAD upon request by providing copies directly to a requestor or by making them available on the HSD/MAD website or at a location within the county of the requestor.

| 19             |
|----------------|
| = )=           |
| HUMAN SERVICES |
| DEPARTMENT     |

Newspaper Notice: SPA 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement

The New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD), through the Medical Assistance Division (MAD), is providing this notice of opportunity to comment on proposed state plan amendment (SPA) 22-0017 CoVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement.

In accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) the New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD) is updating its state plan to attest to coverage and reimbursement of COVID-19 vaccines, vaccine administration, testing and treatment without cost sharing. Effective March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the lirst calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act), New Mexico Medicaid covers COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines, COVID-19 testing, and treatment specifically for COVID-19 (including preventive therapies).

There is no financial impact associated with this state plan amendment; the SPA is an attestation of compliance with ARP requirements.

#### OPPORTUNITY TO VIEW DOCUMENTS AND MAKE COMMENTS

Medicaid providers, Medicaid recipients, and other interested parties are invited to make comments on this proposed SPA. The complete draft amendment may be found on the Department's website at: https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/ public-information-and-commu nications/opportunity-forpublic-comment/publicnotices-proposed-waiverchanges-and-opportunities-tocomment/comment-periodopen/

A written copy of these proposed documents may be requested by contacting the HSD Medical Assistance Division (HSD/MAD) in Santa Fe at (505) 827-1337.

Recorded comments may be left by calling (505) 827-1337. Electronic comments may be submitted to madrules@state .nm.us. All comments must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. MT on July 3, 2022. Written or e-mailed comments are preferred because they become part of the record associated with these changes.

Interested persons may address written comments to:

Human Services Department Office of the Secretary ATTN: Medical Assistance Division Public Comments P.O. Box 2348 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2348

Copies of all comments will be made available by HSD/MAD upon request by providing copies directly to a requestor or by making them available on the HSD/MAD website or at a location within the county of the requestor.

Journal: June 2, 2022

| Text of Ad:  | 05/31/2022                 |
|--|----------------------------|
| SPA 22-0017 COV<br>erage and Reimbu  | ID-19 Cov-                 |
| The New Mexic  | o Human                    |
| Services Department  | ent (HSD),<br>dical Assis- |
| tance Division (M  | AD), is pro-               |
| tunity to commen   | nt on pro-                 |
| tance Division (M/<br>viding this notice<br>tunity to commen<br>posed state pla<br>ment (SPA) 22-00          | n amend-<br>17 COVID-      |
| 19 Coverage and I<br>ment.   | Reimburse-                 |
| In accordance<br>American Rescue   | with the                   |
| 2021 (ARP) the N   | ew Mexico                  |
| Human Services D<br>(HSD) is updating<br>plan to attest to   | epartment<br>g its state   |
| plan to attest to<br>and reimbursem  | coverage<br>ent of         |
| COVID-19 vaccine   | es, vaccine                |
| administration, to<br>treatment without  | t cost shar-               |
| ing. Effective N<br>2021 and ending  | vlarch 11,<br>on the last  |
| day of the first   | t colondor                 |
| after the last d<br>emergency period<br>in section 1135(<br>the Social Securit<br>Act), New Mexico<br>covers | ay of the                  |
| in section 1135(   | g)(1)(B) of                |
| the Social Securit<br>Act). New Mexico   | y Act (the<br>Medicaid     |
| covers COVID-19<br>and administratio   |                            |
| vaccines, COVID-1  | l9 testing,                |
| and treatment<br>for COVID-19 (incl  | specifically<br>uding pre- |
| ventive therapies).<br>There is no finan   |                            |
| associated with plan amendment;  | this state                 |
| an attestation of o  | compliance                 |
| with ARP requirem  | ients.<br>TO VIEW          |
| OPPORTUNITY<br>DOCUMENTS AN<br>COMMENTS  | ID MAKE                    |
| Medicaid provide   | rs, Medic-                 |
| aid recipients, and terested parties a   | are invited                |
| to make commer<br>proposed SPA. The  | e complete                 |
| draft amendmen<br>found on the De  | t may be<br>partment's     |
| website at: <u>https:/</u><br>state.nm.us/   | /www.hsd.                  |
| informatio   | n-and-                     |
| communications/o<br>y-for-public-comm  | ent/public-                |
| notices-propose<br>changes-and-opp   | d-waiver-<br>ortunities-   |
| to-comment/co<br>period-open/  | omment-                    |
| A written copy of  | these pro-                 |
| posed documents<br>quested by cont   | acting the                 |
| HSD Medical Assis<br>sion (HSD/MAD) i  | tance Divi-<br>n Santa Fe  |
| at (505) 827-1337.<br>Recorded commer  |                            |
| left by calling<br>1337. Electronic  | (505) 827-                 |
| may be submitted   | to madrul                  |
| <u>es@state.nm.us</u><br>ments must be re  | . All com-<br>eceived no   |
| later than 5:00 p<br>July 3, 2022. Wr  | .m. MT on                  |
| mailed comments  | s are pre-                 |
| ferred because th<br>part of the record  | associated                 |
| with these change<br>Interested person   |                            |
| dress written comr<br>Human Services Do  | nents to:                  |
| Office of the Se   | cretary                    |
| ATTN: Medical Ass<br>vision Public Cor   | nments                     |
| P.O. Box 23<br>Santa Fe, New I   | 348                        |
| 87504-234<br>Copies of all com   | 18                         |
| be made ava  | ilable by                  |
| HSD/MAD upon   | request by                 |



Michelle Lujan Grisham, Governor David R. Scrase, M.D., Secretary Nicole Comeaux, J.D., M.P.H, Director

June 2, 2022

# **RE:** Tribal Notification to Request Advice and Comments Letter 22-16: COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement

Dear Tribal Leadership, Indian Health Service, Tribal Health Providers, and Other Interested Parties:

Seeking advice and comments from New Mexico's Indian Nations, Tribes, Pueblos and their health care providers is an important component of the government-to-government relationship with the State of New Mexico. In accordance with the New Mexico Human Services Department's (HSD's) Tribal Notification to Request Advice and Comments process, this letter is to inform you that HSD, through the Medical Assistance Division (MAD), is accepting comments until **5:00 p.m. Mountain Time** (**MT**) **July 3, 2022,** regarding proposed State Plan Amendment (SPA) 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and Reimbursement.

In accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) the New Mexico Human Services Department (HSD) is updating its state plan to attest to coverage and reimbursement of COVID-19 vaccines, vaccine administration, testing and treatment without cost sharing. Effective March 11, 2021 and ending on the last day of the first calendar quarter that begins one year after the last day of the emergency period described in section 1135(g)(1)(B) of the Social Security Act (the Act), New Mexico Medicaid covers COVID-19 vaccines and administration of the vaccines, COVID-19 testing, and treatment specifically for COVID-19 (including preventive therapies).

# **Tribal Impact**

This change is a positive one for Indian Nations, Tribes, Pueblos and their health care providers. The benefit change will enable more individuals to receive COVID-19 vaccines, testing and treatment.

# **Tribal Advice and Comments**

Tribes and their healthcare providers may view the proposed changes, on the HSD webpage at: <u>https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/written-tribal-consultations/</u> **Tribal Notification 22-16.** 

# **Important Dates**

Written comments must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time (MT) July 3, 2022. Please send your comments to the MAD Native American Liaison, Theresa Belanger, at (505) 670-8067 or by email at: <u>Theresa.Belanger@state.nm.us</u>. All written comments received will be posted on the HSD website at: <u>https://www.hsd.state.nm.us/providers/written-tribal-consultations/</u> along with this notification letter. The public posting will include the name and any contact information provided by the commenter.

**Tribal Leadership may request a government-to-government consultation by July 3, 2022.** This request may be made to: <u>Theresa.Belanger@state.nm.us</u> or by calling (505) 670-8067.

Sincerely,

Kl. Comerce

Nicole Comeaux, J.D., M.P.H. State Medicaid Director

# <u>Standard Funding Questions – SPA 22-0017 COVID-19 Coverage and</u> <u>Reimbursement</u>

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for <u>clinic or outpatient hospital services</u> or for <u>enhanced or supplemental payments to</u> <u>physician or other practitioners</u>, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the state plan for such service.

 Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.)

# **STATE RESPONSE:** Providers are not required to return any portion of payments for these services.

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be derived through either through an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the nonfederal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local governmental entity transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

# **STATE RESPONSE:** These services are paid using appropriations from the state legislature from funds received by broad-based taxes levied by the state.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each provider type.

# **STATE RESPONSE:** A supplemental payment is made to the state teaching hospital, the University of New Mexico Hospital, for practitioner services as described in the state plan on Attachment 4.19-B Page 1.

4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration.

# **STATE RESPONSE:** These fee schedule changes do not apply to any provider subject to the UPL calculations.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

STATE RESPONSE: If governmental providers were to receive payments that exceed their reasonable cost of providing services, the excess payment would be recovered and the federal share of the excess would be reported and returned to CMS.